MODELING AND SIMULATION OF A SMALL REFINERY
PROCESS IN THAILAND

Ms. Savanit Boonyasuwat

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
for the Degree of Master of Science
The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkom University
in Academic Partnership with
The University of Michigan, The University of Oklahoma
and Case Western Reserve University
1998
ISBN 974-638-495-3



Thesis Title Modeling and Simulation of a Small Refinery
Process in Thailand

By Ms. Savanit Boonyasuwat
Program Petrochemical Technology
Thesis Advisors Prof. Brice Carnahan

Dr. Pompote Piumsomhboon

Dr. Thirasak Rirksomboon

Accepted by the Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkom
University, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master

of Science.

i
/\ o lffrr.'orv-........ ...DIrector ofthe College

(Prof. Somchai Osuwan)

Thesis Committee

(Dr. Pompote Piumsomboon)

(Dr. Thirasak Rirksomboon)

411144-



ABSTRACT

##961025 PETROCHEMICAL TECHNOLOGY PROGRAM
KEY WORDS Simulation/ Modeling
Savanit Boonyasuwat Dynamic Simulation of a Small

Refinery in Thailand. Thesis Advisor  Prof. Brice Carnahan, Dr. Pompote
Piumsomboon and Dr. Thirasak Rirksomboon, 154 pp. ISBN 974-638-495-3

This project proposes to dy a small scale refinery process by
means of experimental data collection and dynamic modeling simulation. The
refinery in question is a small refinery that is a duplicate of a major Thai
refinery. Using this plant as a study model, the project will determine its
efficiencies and thermodynamic properties in order to determine the optimum
operating conditions. This will involve actual data collection from the refinery
itself. Data pertaining to each of the product yields will be measured against
various parameters such as feedstock temperature and feed flow rate. Using
these data, mathematical models/ equations will be developed and simulated
using a Mathcad program in order to determine the components and the

enthalpy for each time step.



(Modeling and Simulation ofa Small Refinery Process in Thailand)
: Prof. Brice Carnahan, . . 154
ISBN 974-638-495-3



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

This work would not have been possible, if it were not for the advice
and encouragement of Dr. Pompote Piumsomboon, I would like to thank him
for the opportunity to complete this thesis. I thank you and for all you have
done for me and I shall forever be grateful for this opportunity.

Throughout the last twenty years, both of my parents and my siblings
have constantly stood by me. I would like to thank my father and mother for
their financial generosity. I shall always be grateful for their sacrifice.

| would like to pay my gratitude to my thesis committee, Dr. Thirasak
Rirksomboon for his extreme kindness and patience.

| would also like to thank Captain Somkuan Diloksampan and Mr.
Suphan Diloksampan who are the engineers of this refinery' company for their
many helpful comments and suggestions.

If 1 would be permitted the freedom to acknowledge one more
gratitude, this final “Thank you” must undoubtedly go to “MYSELF” for
endurance,.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE
Title Page i
Abstract i
Acknowledgments Vv
Listof Tables X
List of Figures Xiii
CHAPTER
| INTRODUCTION 1
[l THERMODYNAMIC PROPERTIES
2.1 Thermodynamic Properties at Steady State 5
2.2 Enthalpy Change versus % Composition ofthe Products 7

Il METHODOLOGY
3.1 Determination of Feedstock Temperatures 8
3.2 Determination of Reflux Ratio and Product % Yield Profile 10
3.3 Determination of the Effects of Feed Flowrate on Product
Yields 10

IV EXPERIMENTAL SECTION
4.1 Feed Inlet Temperature 12
4.2 Feed Flow Rate 12
4.3 Reflux Feed Rate 13



vil

CHAPTER PAGE

V' RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

5.1 Determination of Temperature and Product Yield Profiles 15

5.1.1 The Results of Varying Feed Inlet Temperature by

ASTM D 86 Analysis 15
5.1.2 The Results of Varying Feed Inlet Temperature by
ASTM D5443 Analysis 22

5.2 Determination of Feed Flowrate and Product Yield Profiles 35
5.2.1 The Results of Varying Feed Flowrate by ASTM

D 86 Analysis 35
5.2.2 The Results of Varying Feed Flowrate by ASTM
D5443 Analysis 39
5.3 The Results of Experiment from ASTM D5443 by
Measuring Feed Inlet Temperature versus Time 49
5.4 The Results of Experiment from ASTM D5443 by
Varying Reflux Feed Rate 53

VI CALCULATIONS

6.1 Calculation of Enthalpy Change from % Composition of the

Products 63
6.1.1 Enthalpy Change of Rubber Solvent 64
6.1.2 Enthalpy Change of Straight Run light Hydrocarbon 68
6.1.3 Enthalpy Change of Spirit 70
6.1.4 Enthalpy Change of Distillate 12

6.2 Calculation of Enthalpy Change from the First Law of
Thermodynamics 74
6.2.1 AtFeed Inlet Temperature 125°C 78



CHAPTER

VII

VI

6.2.2 AtFeed Inlet Temperature 130°C
6.2.3 AtFeed Inlet Temperature 135°C
6.2.4 At Feed Inlet temperature 150°C
6.3 Comparison of AH from GC Piona Analysis and Theory

DYNAMIC SIMULATION

7.1 Changing of Feed Inlet Temperature

7.2 Multicomponent Nonideal Distillation Column

7.3 Mathematical Models of Multicomponent Column
7.4 Solving Dynamic Simulation by Mathcad Program

CONCLUSIONS

8.1 The Effects of Varying Feed Inlet Temperature
8.1.1 On Rubber Solvent
8.1.2 On Straight Run Light Hydrocarbon
8.1.3 On Spirit
8.1.4 On Distillate
8.1.5 On Light Distillate

8.2 The Effects of Varying Feed Flowrate
8.2.1 On Straight Run Light Hydrocarbon
8.2.2 On Spirit
8.2.3 On Distillate

8.3 The Effects of Varying Reflux Feed Rate
8.3.1 On Straight Run Light Hydrocarbon
8.3.2 On Spirit

VI

PAGE

80
82
83
85

88
96
99
101

110
111
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121

122
123



CHAPTER

8.3.3 On Distillate

8.4 The Efficiency of Process
8.4.1 Efficiency of T-101 (by AHofRubber Solvent)
8.4.2 Efficiency of T-102 (by AH of Straight Run Light

Hydrocarbon)

8.4.3 Efficiency of T-102 (by AH of Spirit)
8.4.4 Efficiency of T-102 (by AHof Distillate)

8.5 Optimization the Efficiency of Tower Distillation by
Changing of the Feedstock Temperature

8.6 Optimization the Efficiency of Tower Distillation on
All Products Yields

REFERENCES

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX B

CURRICULUM VITAE

PAGE
124
125
126
121
128
129
130
131
153
132

142

154



TABLE

1.1
5.1
5.2
5.3
54
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
5.9
5.10
5.11
5.12
5.13
5.14
5.15
5.16
5.17
5.18
5.19
6.1
6.2
6.3

LIST OF TABLES

Product specification

Product yields of Rubber solvent
Product yields of Straight Run Light Hydrocarbon
Product yields of Spirit

Product yields of Distillate
Product yields of Light Distillate
PIONA analysis of Rubber solvent
PIONA analysis of SRLHC
PIONA analysis of Spirit

PIONA analysis of Distillate
Product yields of SRLHC

Product yields of Spirit

Product yields of Distillate

PIONA analysis of SRLHC
PIONA analysis of Spirit

PIONA analysis of Distillate
PIONA analysis of SRLHC
PIONA analysis of SRLHC
PIONA analysis of spirit

PIONA analysis of Distillate
Rubber solvent by GC PIONA mathod
Enthalpy change of Rubber solvent
SRLHC by GC PIONA method

PAGE

16
18
19
20
21
23
26
29
32
36
31
38
40
43
46
50
54
57
60
64
65
68



TABLE

6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8
6.9
6.10
6.11
6.12
6.13
6.14
6.15
6.16
6.17
6.18
6.19
6.20
6.21
6.22
6.23
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
7.6

Enthalpy change calculation
Spiritby GC PIONA method
Enthalpy change calculation
Distillate by GC PIONA method
Enthalpy change calculation
Percent composition of raw material
Heat capacities calculation

Heat ofvaporization calculation
Boiling range of raw material
Product specification

AH ofproducts

Product specification

AH ofproducts

Product specification

AH of products

Product specification

AH of products

AH from GC PIONA analysis

AH from GC PIONA analysis

AH from theory

Equilibrium constant vs. Temperature
Equilibrium constant vs. Temperature

Relative volatility

Multicomponent distillation calculation for vapor

Multicomponent distillation calculation for liquid

Enthalpy for nth tray

PAGE

69
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
8
9
80
81
81
83
83
84
84
86
86
86
88
89
92
93
94
%



TABLE

1.1
7.8

7.9

7.10

7.11

7.12

8.1
8.2

Streams on nth tray

Results for multicomponent nonideal dynamic distillation
on tray 15

Results for multicomponent nonideal dynamic distillation
on tray 10

Results for multicomponent nonideal dynamic distillation
on tray 5

Results for multicomponent nonideal dynamic distillation
on bottom

In comparison of distillateat 120 min.

Comparison of AH

The efficiency of T-101 and T-102

X1

PAGE
98

102
103
104
105
109

125
125



FIGURE

1.1
2.1

6.1
6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6
6.7
6.8
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
7.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

LIST OF FIGURES

Configuration of the plant

The system moves toward a state of minimum
Gibbs energy at constant T and p

Plots of In (K2/K i) against (T2-Ti)/(TiT2)
Plot of % composition by GC PIONA against
temperature

Plot of % composition by GC PIONA against
temperature

Plot 0f % composition by GC PIONA against
temperature

Plot of % composition by GC PIONA against
temperature

Equilibrium Flash Vaporization curve
Drawing of T-101 on mass balance

Drawing of T-101 on mass balance

Drawing of T-101

nth tray of multicomponent column

Plot of hydrocarbon mole fraction on tray 15
Plot of C5 mole fraction at several times

Plot of Ce mole fraction at several times
Plotof C7 mole fraction at several times

Plot of Cg mole fraction at several times

Plot of Co mole fraction at several times

X1l

PAGE

63

64

68

10

12
18
80
82
87
96
102
106
106
107
107
108



FIGURE

1.9
7.10
8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7
8.8
8.9
8.10
8.11
8.12
8.13
8.14
8.15
8.16
8.17
8.18
8.19

8.20

Plot of CIO mole fraction at several times
Plotof Cl 1 mole fraction at several times
Flow diagram of refinery

Drawing of T-101

Drawing of T-102 (Top of T-102)

Drawing of T-102 (First side draw)
Drawing of T-102 (Second side draw)
Drawing of T-103

Drawing of T-102

Drawing of T-102 (Top of column)
Drawing of T-102 (First side draw)
Drawing of T-102 (Second side draw)
Drawing of T-102 on reflux feed rate
Drawing of T-102 (Top of column)
Drawing of T-102 (First side draw)
Drawing of T-102 (Second side draw)
Drawing of T-101 on efficiency comparison
Drawing of T-102 on efficiency comparison
Drawing of T-102 on efficiency comparison
Drawing of T-102 on efficiency comparison
Efficiency optimization on changing of feed
inlet temperature

Efficiency optimization on changing of feed

inlet temperature on all products yields

XIV

PAGE

108
109
110
111
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
126
127
128
129

130

131



	Cover (English)


	Accepted


	Abstract (English)


	Abstract (Thai)


	Acknowledgements


	Contents



