MODELING AND SIMULATION OF A SMALL REFINERY PROCESS IN THAILAND

Ms. Savanit Boonyasuwat

A Thesis Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements

for the Degree of Master of Science

The Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University

in Academic Partnership with

The University of Michigan, The University of Oklahoma

and Case Western Reserve University

1998

ISBN 974-638-495-3

Thesis Title : Modeling and Simulation of a Small Refinery

Process in Thailand

By : Ms. Savanit Boonyasuwat

Program : Petrochemical Technology

Thesis Advisors : Prof. Brice Carnahan

Dr. Pornpote Piumsomboon

Dr. Thirasak Rirksomboon

Accepted by the Petroleum and Petrochemical College, Chulalongkorn University, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Science.

Director of the College

(Prof. Somchai Osuwan)

Thesis Committee

(Prof. Brice Carnahan)

(Dr. Pornpote Piumsomboon)

(Dr. Thirasak Rirksomboon)

ABSTRACT

##961025 : PETROCHEMICAL TECHNOLOGY PROGRAM

KEY WORDS : Simulation/ Modeling

Savanit Boonyasuwat : Dynamic Simulation of a Small

Refinery in Thailand. Thesis Advisor: Prof. Brice Carnahan, Dr. Pornpote

Piumsomboon and Dr. Thirasak Rirksomboon, 154 pp. ISBN 974-638-495-3

This project proposes to study a small scale refinery process by means of experimental data collection and dynamic modeling simulation. The refinery in question is a small refinery that is a duplicate of a major Thai refinery. Using this plant as a study model, the project will determine its efficiencies and thermodynamic properties in order to determine the optimum operating conditions. This will involve actual data collection from the refinery itself. Data pertaining to each of the product yields will be measured against various parameters such as feedstock temperature and feed flow rate. Using these data, mathematical models/ equations will be developed and simulated using a Mathcad program in order to determine the components and the enthalpy for each time step.

บทคัดย่อ

สวนิตย์ บุญญาสุวัฒน์ : แบบจำลองทางคณิตศาสตร์ของหอกลั่นเพื่อทำนายสาร ประกอบไฮโครคาร์บอน (Modeling and Simulation of a Small Refinery Process in Thailand) อ.ที่ ปรึกษา : Prof. Brice Camahan, คร. พรพจน์ เปี่ยมสมบูรณ์ และ คร. ธีรศักดิ์ ฤกษ์สมบูรณ์ 154 หน้า ISBN 974-638-495-3

วิทยานิพนธ์ฉบับนี้เป็นการศึกษาผลกระทบของการเปลี่ยนแปลงที่ให้กับหอกลั่น เช่น การเปลี่ยนแปลงของอุณหภูมิที่ส่งเข้าหอกลั่น และการเปลี่ยนแปลงของอัตราการไหลของ วัตถุดิบที่ป้อนเข้าหอกลั่น เป็นต้น การศึกษาผลกระทบนี้สามารถนำมาซึ่งการคำนวนเพื่อหาการ เปลี่ยนแปลงของคุณสมบัติทางเทอร์โมไดนามิค (เอนทาลปี) ที่เกิดขึ้นจริงเปรียบเทียบกับทฤษฎี เพื่อหาค่าความแตกต่าง และนำค่าเหล่านั้นไปทำนายประสิทธิภาพของหอกลั่น นอกเหนือจากนั้น สามารถทำนายสภาวะของระบบที่สามารถให้ประสิทธิภาพสูงสุด

หลังจากนั้นจะนำค่าที่ได้จากการทคลองคังกล่าวไปเป็นค่าทำนายเริ่มต้นของ สมการทางคณิตศาสตร์ที่จำลองเพื่อหอกลั่นนี้โดยเฉพาะ เพื่อให้ได้ค่าปริมาณสารประกอบไฮโดร คาร์บอนของแต่ละชั้นหอกลั่น ณ เวลาต่างๆ

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

This work would not have been possible, if it were not for the advice and encouragement of Dr. Pornpote Piumsomboon, I would like to thank him for the opportunity to complete this thesis. I thank you and for all you have done for me and I shall forever be grateful for this opportunity.

Throughout the last twenty years, both of my parents and my siblings have constantly stood by me. I would like to thank my father and mother for their financial generosity. I shall always be grateful for their sacrifice.

I would like to pay my gratitude to my thesis committee, Dr. Thirasak Rirksomboon for his extreme kindness and patience.

I would also like to thank Captain Somkuan Diloksampan and Mr. Suphan Diloksampan who are the engineers of this refinery company for their many helpful comments and suggestions.

If I would be permitted the freedom to acknowledge one more gratitude, this final "Thank you" must undoubtedly go to "MYSELF" for endurance.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			PAGE
	Tial	. D	
		e Page	i
	Abs	tract	iii
	Ack	nowledgments	V
	List	of Tables	X
	List	of Figures	xiii
CH A	APTE	R	
I	INT	TRODUCTION	1
II	TH	ERMODYNAMIC PROPERTIES	
	2.1	Thermodynamic Properties at Steady State	5
	2.2	Enthalpy Change versus % Composition of the Products	7
III	ME	THODOLOGY	
	3.1	Determination of Feedstock Temperatures	8
	3.2	Determination of Reflux Ratio and Product % Yield Profile	10
	3.3	Determination of the Effects of Feed Flowrate on Product	
		Yields	10
IV	EXI	PERIMENTAL SECTION	
	4.1	Feed Inlet Temperature	12
	4.2	Feed Flow Rate	12
	4.3	Reflux Feed Rate	13

CHA	APTE	R	P	AGE	
V	RES	SULTS	AND DISCUSSION		
	5.1	Deter	mination of Temperature and Product Yield Profiles	15	
		5.1.1	The Results of Varying Feed Inlet Temperature by		
			ASTM D86 Analysis	15	
		5.1.2	The Results of Varying Feed Inlet Temperature by		
			ASTM D5443 Analysis	22	
	5.2	Deter	mination of Feed Flowrate and Product Yield Profiles	35	
		5.2.1	The Results of Varying Feed Flowrate by ASTM		
			D86 Analysis	35	
		5.2.2	The Results of Varying Feed Flowrate by ASTM		
			D5443 Analysis	39	
	5.3	The R	Results of Experiment from ASTM D5443 by		
		Meası	uring Feed Inlet Temperature versus Time	49	
	5.4	The R	Results of Experiment from ASTM D5443 by		
		Varyi	ng Reflux Feed Rate	53	
VI	CA	LCULA	ATIONS		
	6.1	Calcu	lation of Enthalpy Change from % Composition of the		
		Produ	acts	63	
		6.1.1	Enthalpy Change of Rubber Solvent	64	
		6.1.2	Enthalpy Change of Straight Run light Hydrocarbon	68	
		6.1.3	Enthalpy Change of Spirit	70	
		6.1.4	Enthalpy Change of Distillate	72	
	6.2				
		Thern	nodynamics	74	
		6.2.1	At Feed Inlet Temperature 125°C	78	

CHAPTER			PAGE	
		6.2.2 At Feed Inlet Temperature 130°C	80	
		6.2.3 At Feed Inlet Temperature 135°C	82	
		6.2.4 At Feed Inlet temperature 150°C	83	
	6.3	Comparison of ΔH from GC Piona Analysis and Theory	85	
VII	DY	NAMIC SIMULATION		
	7.1	Changing of Feed Inlet Temperature	88	
	7.2	Multicomponent Nonideal Distillation Column	96	
	7.3	Mathematical Models of Multicomponent Column	99	
	7.4	Solving Dynamic Simulation by Mathcad Program	101	
VIII	CO	NCLUSIONS		
	8.1	The Effects of Varying Feed Inlet Temperature	110	
		8.1.1 On Rubber Solvent	111	
		8.1.2 On Straight Run Light Hydrocarbon	113	
		8.1.3 On Spirit	114	
		8.1.4 On Distillate	115	
		8.1.5 On Light Distillate	116	
	8.2	The Effects of Varying Feed Flowrate	117	
		8.2.1 On Straight Run Light Hydrocarbon	118	
		8.2.2 On Spirit	119	
		8.2.3 On Distillate	120	
	8.3	The Effects of Varying Reflux Feed Rate	121	
		8.3.1 On Straight Run Light Hydrocarbon	122	
		8.3.2 On Spirit	123	

CHAPTER			PAGE
	8.3.3	On Distillate	124
8.4	The E	fficiency of Process	125
	8.4.1	Efficiency of T-101 (by ΔH of Rubber Solvent)	126
	8.4.2	Efficiency of T-102 (by ΔH of Straight Run Light	
		Hydrocarbon)	127
	8.4.3	Efficiency of T-102 (by ΔH of Spirit)	128
	8.4.4	Efficiency of T-102 (by ΔH of Distillate)	129
8.5	Optim	nization the Efficiency of Tower Distillation by	
	Chang	ging of the Feedstock Temperature	130
8.6	Optim	nization the Efficiency of Tower Distillation on	
	All Pr	oducts Yields	131
REF	EREN	ICES	153
APP	ENDIX	X A	132
APP	ENDIX	ХВ	142
CUF	RRICU	LUM VITAE	154

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	TABLE	
1.1	Product specification	3
5.1	Product yields of Rubber solvent	16
5.2	Product yields of Straight Run Light Hydrocarbon	18
5.3	Product yields of Spirit	19
5.4	Product yields of Distillate	20
5.5	Product yields of Light Distillate	21
5.6	PIONA analysis of Rubber solvent	23
5.7	PIONA analysis of SRLHC	26
5.8	PIONA analysis of Spirit	29
5.9	PIONA analysis of Distillate	32
5.10	Product yields of SRLHC	36
5.11	Product yields of Spirit	37
5.12	Product yields of Distillate	38
5.13	PIONA analysis of SRLHC	40
5.14	PIONA analysis of Spirit	43
5.15	PIONA analysis of Distillate	46
5.16	PIONA analysis of SRLHC	50
5.17	PIONA analysis of SRLHC	54
5.18	PIONA analysis of Spirit	57
5.19	PIONA analysis of Distillate	60
6.1	Rubber solvent by GC PIONA mathod	64
6.2	Enthalpy change of Rubber solvent	65
6.3	SRLHC by GC PIONA method	68

TABL	Æ		PAGE
	6.4	Enthalpy change calculation	69
	6.5	Spirit by GC PIONA method	70
	6.6	Enthalpy change calculation	71
	6.7	Distillate by GC PIONA method	72
	6.8	Enthalpy change calculation	73
	6.9	Percent composition of raw material	74
	6.10	Heat capacities calculation	75
	6.11	Heat of vaporization calculation	76
	6.12	Boiling range of raw material	78
	6.13	Product specification	79
	6.14	ΔH of products	80
	6.15	Product specification	81
	6.16	ΔH of products	81
	6.17	Product specification	83
	6.18	ΔH of products	83
	6.19	Product specification	84
	6.20	ΔH of products	84
	6.21	ΔH from GC PIONA analysis	86
	6.22	ΔH from GC PIONA analysis	86
	6.23	ΔH from theory	86
	7.1	Equilibrium constant vs. Temperature	88
	7.2	Equilibrium constant vs. Temperature	89
	7.3	Relative volatility	92
	7.4	Multicomponent distillation calculation for vapor	93
	7.5	Multicomponent distillation calculation for liquid	94
	7.6	Enthalpy for n th tray	95

TA	ABLE		PAGE
	7.7	Streams on nth tray	98
	7.8	Results for multicomponent nonideal dynamic distillation	
		on tray 15	102
	7.9	Results for multicomponent nonideal dynamic distillation	
		on tray 10	103
	7.10	Results for multicomponent nonideal dynamic distillation	
		on tray 5	104
	7.11	Results for multicomponent nonideal dynamic distillation	
		on bottom	105
	7.12	In comparison of distillate at 120 min.	109
	8.1	Comparison of ΔH	125
	8.2	The efficiency of T-101 and T-102	125

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE		PAGE
1.1	Configuration of the plant	2
2.1	The system moves toward a state of minimum	
	Gibbs energy at constant T and P	5
6.1	Plots of $\ln (K_2/K_1)$ against $(T_2-T_1)/(T_1T_2)$	63
6.2	Plot of % composition by GC PIONA against	
	temperature	64
6.3	Plot of % composition by GC PIONA against	
	temperature	68
6.4	Plot of % composition by GC PIONA against	
	temperature	70
6.5	Plot of % composition by GC PIONA against	
	temperature	72
6.6	Equilibrium Flash Vaporization curve	78
6.7	Drawing of T-101 on mass balance	80
6.8	Drawing of T-101 on mass balance	82
7.1	Drawing of T-101	87
7.2	nth tray of multicomponent column	96
7.3	Plot of hydrocarbon mole fraction on tray 15	102
7.4	Plot of C ₅ mole fraction at several times	106
7.5	Plot of C ₆ mole fraction at several times	106
7.6	Plot of C ₇ mole fraction at several times	107
7.7	Plot of C ₈ mole fraction at several times	107
7.8	Plot of Co mole fraction at several times	108

FIGURE		PAGE
7.9	Plot of C10 mole fraction at several times	108
7.10	Plot of C11 mole fraction at several times	109
8.1	Flow diagram of refinery	110
8.2	Drawing of T-101	111
8.3	Drawing of T-102 (Top of T-102)	113
8.4	Drawing of T-102 (First side draw)	114
8.5	Drawing of T-102 (Second side draw)	115
8.6	Drawing of T-103	116
8.7	Drawing of T-102	117
8.8	Drawing of T-102 (Top of column)	118
8.9	Drawing of T-102 (First side draw)	119
8.10	Drawing of T-102 (Second side draw)	120
8.11	Drawing of T-102 on reflux feed rate	121
8.12	Drawing of T-102 (Top of column)	122
8.13	Drawing of T-102 (First side draw)	123
8.14	Drawing of T-102 (Second side draw)	124
8.15	Drawing of T-101 on efficiency comparison	126
8.16	Drawing of T-102 on efficiency comparison	127
8.17	Drawing of T-102 on efficiency comparison	128
8.18	Drawing of T-102 on efficiency comparison	129
8.19	Efficiency optimization on changing of feed	
	inlet temperature	130
8.20	Efficiency optimization on changing of feed	
	inlet temperature on all products yields	131